approximately £13.0m) (2022: £26.0m). A corresponding non–current liability is recognised in respect of these revenue sharing obligations
based on the fair value of the related assets. There is no fixed maturity on the liability as it becomes payable following the sale of the
related portfolio equity investment.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

189IP GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2023

OUR FINANCIALS

20. Revenue share liability continued

Movements in long-term revenue share are as follows:

2023
£m

2022
£m

At 1 January 13.0 13.1

Movements in value of equity investments where revenue share is payable (0.3) (0.1)

Disposals in year resulting in transfer to short-term revenue share (6.3) –

At 31 December 6.4 13.0

21. Share capital

Accounting Policy:
Financial instruments issued by the Group are treated as equity if the holders have only a residual interest in the Group’s assets after
deducting all liabilities. The objective of the Group is to manage capital so as to provide shareholders with above-average returns
through capital growth over the medium-to-long term. The Group considers its capital to comprise its share capital, share premium,
merger reserve and retained earnings.

Issued and fully paid:

2023 2022

Number £m Number £m

Ordinary shares of 2p each

At 1 January 1,063,188,005 21.3 1,063,033,287 21.3

Issued in respect of scrip dividend – – 154,718 –

Share capital at 31 December 1,063,188,005 21.3 1,063,188,005 21.3

Existing treasury shares at 1 January (28,110,373) (0.6) (22,279,127) (0.4)

Purchase of treasury shares (220,302) – (7,429,494) (0.1)

Transfer of shares in respect of scrip dividend – – 330,851 –

Shares transferred out of treasury for SAYE 285,335 – 497,249 –

Settlement of employee share-based payments 1,551,820 – 770,148 –

Outstanding at 31 December 1,036,694,485 20.7 1,035,077,632 20.8

The Company has one class of ordinary shares with a par value of 2p (“Ordinary Shares”) which carry equal voting rights, equal rights
to income and distributions of assets on liquidation, or otherwise, and no right to fixed income.

During 2023, the Company purchased 220,302 ordinary shares (2022: 7,429,494 ordinary shares), with an aggregate value of £0.2k
(2022: £8.0m), and they are held in treasury. Retained profits have been reduced by £0.2k (2022: £7.9m), being the net consideration
paid for these shares, including the expenses directly relating to the treasury share purchase.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.